Sponsor: Anthony Higgs 3<sup>rd</sup> District Councilman

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>9222</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONEY FROM THE CLERK'S PERPETUATION FUND

WHEREAS, IC33-37-5 directs the Hammond City Clerk to establish a Clerk's Perpetuation Fund ("Fund") and provides for the deposit of fees into that Fund; and

WHEREAS, such statute authorizes the Hammond City Clerk to use such money within the Fund for various purposes, including for the improvement of record keeping systems and equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Hammond City Clerk has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Hammond that he be authorized to expend from the Fund money for the above authorized purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond the following appropriations be and are hereby ordered.

APPROPRIATE FROM: Fund Balance	Fund 223	\$50,000.00
APPROPRIATE TO: Clerk's Perpetuation (Part-time)	Acct. No. 223-411.03-004	\$50,000.00

ADOPTED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2013.

Michael Opinker, President /s/ Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/

## ORDINANCE NO. 9222

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONEY FROM THE CLERK'S PERPETUATION FUND

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor for his approval on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9222, consisting of two (2) pages, including this page, is hereby approved by me the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor/s/ City of Hammond

PASSED by the Common Council on the  $23^{rd}$  day of September 2013, and approved by the Mayor on the  $26^{th}$  day of September, 2013.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/